RESOLUTION 2022 - 55

RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE FIRE SERVICE AREA FEE WITHIN THE YORK FIRE SERVICE AREA

WHEREAS, Montana Code Annotated § 7-33-2401 allows a board of county commissioners to establish a fire service area; and

WHEREAS, the York Fire Service Area was established in accordance with Montana Code Annotated § 7-33-2401 in 1995; and

WHEREAS, Montana Code Annotated § 7-33-2403(1(b)) allows a board of county commissioners to appoint five qualified trustees to govern and manage the affairs of the area; and

WHEREAS, the Lewis and Clark County Board of Commissioners appointed a board of trustees to govern and manage the affairs of the York Fire Service Area; and

WHEREAS, Montana Code Annotated § 7-33-2404(1) allows a board of county commissioners to establish by resolution a schedule of rates to be charged to owners of structures benefited by the services offered by the fire service area; and

WHEREAS, the York Fire Service Area Board of Trustees voted to request that the Lewis and Clark Board of Commissioners approve a fee increase in the amount of \$50.00, for a total resulting fee of \$250.00 on all properties with a structure in the York Fire Service Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lewis and Clark County Board of Commissioners hereby pass this Resolution to Increase Fire Service Area Fee for the York Fire Service Area reflecting an increase to \$250.00 per property with a structure.

DATED this Z8 day of Jaly , 2022.

LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Jim McCormick, Chair

ATTESE

Amy Reeves, Clerk of the Board